Regiochemical Effects on Molecular Stability: A Mechanochemical
Evaluation of 1,4- and 1,5-Disubstituted Triazoles
Johnathan N. Brantley, Sai Sriharsha M. Konda, Dmitrii E. Makarov, and Christopher W. Bielawski*
Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, The University of Texas, Austin, Texas 78712, United States
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Poly(methyl acrylate) chains of varying
molecular weight were grown from 1,4- as well as 1,5-
disubstituted 1,2,3-triazoles. Irradiating acetonitrile sol-

constants for mechanical activation of both isomers embedded
within polymers of similar initial molecular weight (Mn = 90
kDa) were measured. The polymers were individually subjected
to ultrasound irradiation as described above, and the change in
the Mn of each polymer was monitored using GPC as a
function of sonication time.4a The corresponding rate constants
were measured to be k(1,5-triazole) = 3.22 × 10−5 min−1 and
k(1,4-triazole) = 2.76 × 10−5 min−1 (Figure 2).8
In an effort to explain the differences in the aforementioned
rate constants, we first reasoned that the 1,5-triazole was more
responsive to mechanical activation in part because the vicinal
polymer attachments were localizing the mechanical forces
Table 1. Selected Polymer Molecular Weight Data
presonication postsonication
polymera Mn (kDa) PDIb Mn (kDa) PDI sonication timec (h)
PMAT156 156 1.4 80 1.5 2
PMAT81 81 1.4 42 1.3 5
PMAT42 42 1.3 20 1.4 5
PMAT27 27 1.4 14 1.6 7
PMAT19 19 1.4 19 1.3 7
aPMAT refers to the 1,5-disubstituted triazole-centered PMA, and the
subscript gives the approximate value of Mn in kDa. bPolydispersity
index (PDI) was calculated as PDI = Mw/Mn, where Mw is the weight-
average molecular weight. Mn and Mw were determined as their